
B
+电

源
滤

波
电
路

  
主
机
输

入

M
C

U
常

电
3.

3V
C

A
N

 5
V

12
V
开
关

12
V
转

3.
3V

V
si

<门
限
值
时

 S
O
输
出
低

V
si

 ty
p=

1.
12

3V

8V

Io
=1

50
m

A

V
o>

3V
时

 P
G
输
出
高

上
电
复

位
延
时
电
容
，
悬
空
默
认

29
0u

s
上
电
后
充
电
到

>1
V
才
释
放

P
G
到

高
，

时
间

C
x1

0^
6秒

P
C

B
上
器
件
周
围
注
意
散
热

只
有

睡
眠

模
式

C
A

N
才
会

输
出
低

Io
=1

50
m

A

Io
=2

.5
A

f=
50

0K
H

z
V

st
ar

t>
5V

注
意
接
地

TE
:2

31
16

21
-1

M
ol

ex
：

34
69

10
08

0
S

um
：

60
89

-8
54

9
三
选
一

B
+_

D
E

T

D2

Z5
W

27
VJ

J1

23
11

62
1

LC
1

DL
W

43
SH

51
0X

K2
/5

1U
H/

23
0m

A

C1
9

2.
2u

F/
50

V

VI
N

SI N
C

CT
GN

DPGSO

VO
UT

U1

TP
S7

A6
93

3Q
DR

Q
1

C1
5

10
0n

F/
50

V

C1
7

1n
F/

50
V

C1
6

1n
F/

50
V

EC
1

33
0u

F/
35

V

IN EN GN
D

GN
D

DN
C

O
UT

PAD

U2
TP

S7
B8

15
0Q

DR
VR

Q
1

C2
0

10
0n

F/
50

V

FB
1

12
0R

/8
00

m
A C1

2 100pF/50V

C1
3 100pF/50V

C1

10
pF

/5
0V

C2

22
pF

/5
0V

C3

33
pF

/5
0V

C4

10
nF

/5
0V

C5

1n
F/

50
V

C6

10
0p

F/
50

V

C8

10
0p

F/
50

V

C9

1n
F/

50
V

C1
1

10
0n

F/
50

V

C1
4

2.
2u

F/
50

V

R2
51

K/
1%

R3
4.

7K
/1

% R410K/1%

R5
10

K

R6
10

K

R7
N

C

C1
8

4.
7u

F/
10

V

C2
1

4.
7u

F/
10

V

C1
0

2.
2u

F/
50

V

BO
O

T
VI

N
EN SS

/T
R

RT
/C

LK
PW

RG
D

VS
N

S
CO

M
P

GN
DPH

GND

U
3

TP
S5

42
40

EC
3

47
uF

/3
5V

C2
8

N
C

EC
4

10
0u

F/
10

V

L3
10

UH
/3

A

D5 B3
60

BQ
-1

3-
F

R1
2

10
0K

/1
% R1333K/1%

R14237K/1%

R15NC

R1614K/1%

R1731.6K/1% R1810K/1%

C2
2

2.
2u

F/
50

V

C2
3

2.
2u

F/
50

V

C2
4

10
0n

F/
50

V
C2

5

10
nF

/5
0V

C2
6

10
0n

F/
25

V

C2
9

4.
7u

F/
10

V

C3
0

10
0n

F/
25

V

C2
7

4.
7n

F/
50

V

Q
2

M
M
B
T
3
9
0
4
-
7
-
F

S S S G
DDDD

Q
1

DM
P3

01
5L

SS
Q

-1
3

R8
10

K
R1

1
2.

2K

R9
10

K

R1010K

FB
2

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

R1
10

K

L1
47

uH
/4

A

ES
D

11 PESD5V0U1BB

ES
D

4

PESD1IVN24-A

R1
91

N
C

R1
92

0R

C1
02 1nF/50V

C1
05

10
0n

F/
50

V

ES
D

1

PESD1IVN24-A

FB
17

N
C/

12
0R

J1
7

2P-2.54mm

ES
D2

PESD2IVN24-T

D1

SB
R1

04
5C

TL
Q

-1
3

C9
9

2.
2u

F/
50

V

EC
7

33
0u

F/
35

V

EC
2

47
uF

/3
5V

MARK1

MARK2

MARK3

MARK4

MARK5

MARK6

MARK7

MARK8

MARK9

MARK10

EC
9

10
0u

F/
10

V

R17010K/1%R20910K/1%R210100K/1%

C1
01

1n
F/

50
V

R2
12

10
K/

1%

MARK11

MARK12

TP1

TP
2

12

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

910

4
32

1

1 2 3 4
5678

1 2

1 2 3
456

7

1 2 3 4 5
678910

11

1

23

1 2 3 4
5678

1
2

1

2 3

1
2/

4
3

1 2

BA
TT

+
B+

IG
N

1+

CA
N

-H

CA
N

-L

B+
M

CU
-3

V3
CA

N
-5

V

SO

CA
N

-5
V-

EN

B+

CA
N

-IN
H

IG
N

1+

CA
N

-H

CA
N

-L

SO CA
N

-5
V-

EN

CA
N

-IN
H

12
V-

EN

LI
N

12
V

3.
3V

AD
C-

KE
Y

12
V

12
V-

ENB+

BA
TT

+

B+
_D

ET

B+



S
E
N
S
O
R
 
A
L
S

C
A
N

M
O
T
O
R
 
D
R
I
V
E

I
V
I
-
I
N

T
O
 
M
C
U

T
O
 
M
C
U

T
O
 
M
C
U

L
I
N

I=
V

re
f/5

/R

V
re

f

两
匹

配
电
阻
要

和
车
厂

确
认
是
否
加

TX
D

GNDVCC

RX
D

V-IO

EN IN
H

ER
R

W
AK

E

VBAT

SP
LI

T

CA
N

L

CA
N

H

ST
B

U4

TJ
A1

04
3T

R2
2

2.
2K

R21100K

R2
3

10
R

R2060.4/1%

R1960.4/1%

CP
1

CP
2

VC
P

VM
A

AO
UT

1

IS
EN

A

AO
UT

2

BO
UT

2

IS
EN

B

BO
UT

1

VM
B

AV
RE

F
BV

RE
F

GN
D0

V3
P3

O
UT

N
RE

SE
T

N
SL

EE
P

N
FA

UL
T

DE
CA

Y
DI

R

N
EN

BL

ST
EP

N
C

M
O

DE
0

M
O

DE
1

M
O

DE
2

N
HO

M
E

GN
D1

EP
AD

U6 DR
V8

82
4Q

PW
PR

Q
1

R4
2

10
K

R3
3

N
C

R3
6

N
C

R43NC

R4410K

R4510K

R5010KR4610K

EC
5

47
uF

/3
5V

FB
3

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

R2
9

33
R

R3
0

33
R

C3
1

1n
F/

50
V

C3
2

1n
F/

50
V

C3
3

10
0n

F/
25

V

C3
4

10
0n

F/
50

V

C3
5 N

C

C3
6

10
nF

/5
0V

C3
7 N

C

C3
8

10
0n

F/
25

V

C3
9

10
0n

F/
25

V
C4

0

4.
7u

F/
10

V

R3
8

10
0R

R4
0

10
0R

R4
1

10
0R

R3
2

10
0R

R3
4

10
0R

R3
5

10
0R

R3
7

10
0R

R3
9

10
0R

C4
3

10
0n

F/
25

V

C4
5

10
0n

F/
25

V

C440.47uF/25V

C531uF/16V

C4
9

10
0n

F/
50

V
R4

9
1M

C4
6

10
0n

F/
50

V

C4
7

33
pF

/2
5V

C4
8

33
pF

/2
5V

C5
0

33
pF

/2
5V

C5
2

33
pF

/2
5V

J3

R4
7

0.
4R

R4
8

0.
4R

C5
1

10
0n

F/
50

V

FB
5

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
6

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
7

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
8

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
9

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

R3
1

33
R

RX
D

SL
P_

N
N

C
TX

D
GN

D
LI

N
VB

ATN
C

U5
TJ

A1
02

7T
/2

0

C4
2

22
0p

F/
50

V

D6
N

C/
SS

14R2
4

N
C/

1K

C4
1

10
0n

F/
50

V
FB

4
12

0R
/8

00
m

A

J2

SM
D-

H-
5P

-2
.0

m
m

R6910K
R7010K
R7110K
R7210K
R7310K
R7410K
R7510K

R6810K

R196 10K

ES
D

5

PESD5V0U1BB

ES
D

6

PESD5V0U1BB

FB
18

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
19

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
20

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

Q
4

3
9
0
4

R1
84

10
K

R18510K

C1
00

10
0n

F/
50

V

R18610K

Z2

5.
1V

/3
00

m
W L2

10
UH

/3
A

ES
D

9 PESD5V0U1BB

1

23

4

5

6 78

9

10

11 1213

14

1 2
34 5 67 8 91011

12 13

14
15161718 19 2021 22

23

24 25 2627

28 29

1234567

1 2 3 4
5678

1
2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1

23

CA
N

-T
XD

CA
N

-R
XD

CA
N

-IN
H

CA
N

-E
RR

CA
N

-E
N

CA
N

-S
TB

CA
N

-W
AK

E

CA
N

-1
2V

CA
N

-L

CA
N

-H

M
O

TO
R-

EN
B

M
O

TO
R-

FA
UL

T
M

O
TO

R-
SL

EE
P

M
O

TO
R-

RS
T

M
O

TO
R-

HO
M

E
M

O
TO

R-
DE

CA
Y

M
O

TO
R-

DI
R

M
O

TO
R-

ST
EP

M
O

TO
R-

12
V

M
O

TO
R-

3V
3

CA
N

-W
AK

E

CA
N

-L
CA

N
-H

CA
N

-T
XD

CA
N

-R
XD

CA
N

-IN
H

CA
N

-E
RR

CA
N

-E
N

CA
N

-S
TB M
O

TO
R-

EN
B

M
O

TO
R-

FA
UL

T
M

O
TO

R-
SL

EE
P

M
O

TO
R-

RS
T

M
O

TO
R-

HO
M

E
M

O
TO

R-
DE

CA
Y

M
O

TO
R-

DI
R

M
O

TO
R-

ST
EP

CA
N

-5
V

AL
S-

SD
A

AL
S-

SC
L

VD
D

AL
S-

3V
3

CA
N

-3
V3

CA
N

-3
V3

B+
CA

N
-1

2V

3.
3V

AL
S-

3V
3

3.
3V

M
O

TO
R-

3V
3

12
V

M
O

TO
R-

12
V

AL
S-

IN
T

LI
N

-R
X

LI
N

-T
X

LI
N

-S
LP

_N
LI

N

B+

M
O

TO
R-

3V
3

CA
N

-IN
H

VD
D

IN
H-

DE
T



D
E
B
U
G

R
E
S
E
T

O
S
C

P
O
W
E
R

预
留
串
口

预
留
I
/
O
口

调
试

C
A
N

解
串
器限

位

电
机

背
光

L
C
D

E
E
P
R
O
M

I
G
N
-
D
E
T

PT
D1

/F
TM

0_
CH

3/
LP

SP
I1

_S
IN

PT
D0

/F
TM

0_
CH

2/
LP

SP
I1

_S
CK

PT
E1

1/
LP

TM
R0

_A
LT

1

PT
E1

0/
FT

M
2_

CH
4/

FX
IO

_D
4/

TR
GM

UX
_O

UT
4

PT
E5

/C
AN

0_
TX

PT
E4

/C
AN

0_
RX

VD
D

VD
DA

VR
EF

H

VS
S

PT
B7

/E
XT

AL

PT
B6

/X
TA

L

PT
E3

/F
TM

0_
FL

T0
/F

TM
2_

FL
T0

PT
D1

6/
LP

SP
I0

_S
IN

PT
D1

5/
LP

SP
I0

_S
CK

PT
E9

/F
TM

0_
CH

7

PTE8/FTM0_CH6/CMP0_IN3

PTB5/LPSPI0_PCS1/LPSPI0_PCS0

PTB4/LPSPI0_SOUT

PTC3/CAN0_TX/LPUART0_TX

PTC2/CAN0_RX/LPUART0_RX

PTD7/FTM2_FLT3/CMP0_IN6

PTD6/FTM2_FLT2/CMP0_IN7

PTD5/FTM2_CH3/LPTMR0_ALT2

PTC1/FTM0_CH1/FTM1_CH7/ADC0_SE9

PTC0/FTM0_CH0/FTM1_CH6/ADC0_SE8

PTC17/FTM1_FLT3/ADC0_SE15

PTC16/FTM1_FLT2/ADC0_SE14

PTC15/FTM1_CH3/TRGMUX_IN8/ADC0_SE13

PTC14/FTM1_CH2/TRGMUX_IN9/ADC0_SE12

PTB3/LPSPI0_SIN

PTB2/LPSPI0_SCK PT
B1

/L
PU

AR
T0

_T
X/

LP
SP

I0
_S

O
UT

/C
AN

0_
TX

PT
B0

/L
PU

AR
T0

_R
X/

LP
SP

I0
_P

CS
0/

CA
N

0_
RX

PT
C9

/L
PU

AR
T1

_T
X

PT
C8

/L
PU

AR
T1

_R
X

PT
A7

/R
TC

_C
LK

IN
/L

PU
AR

T1
_R

TS

PT
A6

/L
PS

PI
1_

PC
S1

/L
PU

AR
T1

_C
TS

PT
E7

/F
TM

0_
CH

7/
FT

M
3_

FL
T0

VS
S_

1

VD
D_

1

PT
B1

3/
FT

M
0_

CH
1/

FT
M

3_
FL

T1
/A

DC
0_

SE
8

PT
B1

2/
FT

M
0_

CH
0/

FT
M

3_
FL

T2
/A

DC
1_

SE
7

PT
D4

/F
TM

0_
FL

T3
/F

TM
3_

FL
T3

/A
DC

1_
SE

6

PT
D3

/L
PS

PI
1_

PC
S0

/T
RG

M
UX

_IN
4/

N
M

I_B

PT
D2

/L
PS

PI
1_

SO
UT

/T
RG

M
UX

_IN
5/

AD
C1

_S
E2

PT
A3

/L
PI

2C
0_

SC
L/

LP
UA

RT
0_

TX

PT
A2

/L
PI

2C
0_

SD
A/

LP
UA

RT
0_

RX

PTA1/LPI2C0_SDAS/LPUART0_RTS

PTA0/LPI2C0_SCLS/LPUART0_CTS

PTC7/LPUART1_TX/CAN1_TX

PTC6/LPUART1_RX/CAN1_RX

PTE6/LPSPI0_PCS2

PTE2/LPSPI0_SOUT

PTA13/FTM1_CH7/CAN1_TX/FTM2_QD_PHA

PTA12/FTM1_CH6/CAN1_RX/FTM2_QD_PHB

PTA11/FTM1_CH5/FXIO_D1/CMP0_RRT

PTA10/JTAG_TDO/NOETM_TRACE_SWO

PTE1/LPSPI0_SIN/LPI2C0_HREQ/LPSPI1_PCS0

PTE0/SPI0_SCK/TCLK1/SPI1_SOUT/FTM1_FLT2

PTC5/JTAG_TDI

PTC4/JTAG_TCLK/SWD_CLK

PTA5/TCLK1/RESET_B

PTA4/JTAG_TMS/SWD_DIO

U7
IC

-S
32

K1
42

C58100nF/25V

C57100nF/25V

Y1 8M
/3

22
5

R5710K

R5910K

R6010K

R6110K

R5810K

FB
10

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

C564.7uF/6.3V

R8
3

33
R

R560R

R8
5

N
C C5
5

N
C

R9
4

0R

C61100nF/25V

C60100nF/25V

C594.7uF/6.3V

C6
4

12
pF

/5
0V

C6
5

12
pF

/5
0V

R114 1M

R8
8

33
R

R8
9

33
R

R9733R

R9833R

R9933R

R10133R

R10233R

R10333R

R10533R

R9
3

33
R

R9
2

33
R

R9
1

33
R

R9
0

33
R

R664.7K
R674.7K

R7610K
R77NC

R115NC

R11710K

R5
5

0R

R5
4

0R

R5
3

0R

R5
2

0R

R5
1

0R

R8
0

33
R

R7
9

33
R

R7
8

33
R

R8
2

33
R

R8
1

33
R

R10933R

R11033R

R11110K
R11210K

C62100pF/25V

C63100pF/25V

R6
4

33
R

R6
5

33
R

R6
2

33
R

R6
3

33
R

R10433R

R116NC

R118NC

R10633R

R10833R

R10733R

R9
6

33
R

R9510K

RE
SE

T

GN
D

M
R

VD
D

W
DI

U8

IC
-T

PS
38

23
-S

O
T-

23
-5

-A
A

R8
7

0R

C54100nF/25V

R8
6

N
C

R84 NC

R1
88

4.
7K

R1
89

4.
7K

J6

CO
N

-S
M

D9
0-

3P
-2

.0

R193NC

R19410K

TP
17

TP
18

Q
3

3
9
0
4

R1
13

10
K

R16910K

C1
06

10
0n

F/
50

V

C1
07

10
0n

F/
50

V

A0 A1 A2 GN
D

SD
A

SC
L

W
P

VC
C

U
13

N
24

C0
2U

VT
G

R1
00

0R
R2

05
0R

R2
06

33
R

R2
07

33
R

R2
08

33
R

ES
D

7

PESD5V0U1BB

ES
D

8

PESD5V0U1BB

R2
7

33
R

R1
81

33
R

R18733R

R19533R
R2

11
10

k

C1
03

1n
F/

50
V

Z1

5.
1V

/3
00

m
W

TP
3

TP
4

TP
5

TP
6

TP
19

TP
20

TP
21

TP
22

C1
08

10
0n

F/
50

V

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33343536373839404142434445464748

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

1

23

4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1

2
3

5

4

1 2 3 4 5

1

23

1 2 3 4
5678

VD
DA

VD
D

VD
D

VD
DA

VD
D

EX
TA

L

XT
AL

EX
TA

L

XT
AL

VD
D

JT
AG

-T
M

S/
SW

D-
DI

O

JT
AG

-T
CL

K/
SW

D-
CL

K

JT
AG

-T
DO

JT
AG

-T
DI

RS
T-

M
CU

JT
AG

-T
DO

JT
AG

-T
DI

JT
AG

-T
CL

K/
SW

D-
CL

K

RS
T-

M
CU

JT
AG

-T
M

S/
SW

D-
DI

O

M
CU

-3
V3

SD
A

SC
L

VD
D

RS
T-

M
CU

CA
N

-T
XD

CA
N

-R
XD

CA
N

-W
AK

E

CA
N

-S
TB

CA
N

-E
RR

SO

IN
H-

DE
T

LI
N

-S
LP

_N

VD
D

BL
-P

W
M

BL
-E

N

LC
D-

RS
T

LC
D-

PW
RO

N

LI
N

-R
X

LI
N

-T
X

UA
RT

0-
RX

UA
RT

0-
TX

UA
RT

0-
RX

UA
RT

0-
TX

BI
ST

C/
IN

TB
_IN

O
EN

BI
ST

EN

O
SS

_S
EL

PD
B

12
V-

EN

IG
N

1+
_D

ET

AL
S-

IN
T

PT
E4

PT
E5

PT
E1

0

PT
E1

1

PT
D0

RST-WDI

PT
E4

PT
E5

PT
E1

0
PT

E1
1

PT
D0

VD
D

ALS-SCL

ALS-SDA

RS
T-

W
DI

VD
D

MOTOR-ENB

MOTOR-FAULT

MOTOR-SLEEP

MOTOR-RST

MOTOR-HOME

MOTOR-DECAY

MOTOR-DIR

MOTOR-STEP

AD
C-

KE
Y

CA
N

-E
N

IG
N

1+

IG
N

1+
_D

ET

SC
L

SD
A

VD
D

PT
D1

5

PT
E9

PT
D1

5
PT

E9

CA
N

-5
V-

EN

PT
D1

B+
_D

ET

LC
D-

TH

PT
D1



i
d
x
1
0
 
0
x
3
B
/
0
x
7
6

F
P
D
-
L
I
N
K
 
I
I
I

P
O
W
E
R

L
V
D
S

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

P
U
L
L
U
P

m
o
d
e
 
1

L
=
1
5
-
8
5
M
H
z

H
=
5
-
1
5
M
H
z

L
=
L
S
B
 
o
n
 
D
3

H
=
,
M
S
B
 
o
n
 
D
3

走
线
需
要
改
接
地
为
接
p
i
n
2

PD
B

CA
PI

2S

I2
S_

DB
/G

PI
O

_R
EG

5

SD
A

SC
L

VD
DI

O

I2
S_

DA
/G

PI
O

_R
EG

6

I2
S_

CL
K/

GP
IO

_R
EG

8

BI
ST

EN

I2
S_

W
C/

GP
IO

_R
EG

7

M
CL

K

ID
X

GPIO1

GPIO0

TX_OUT3+

TX_OUT3-

TX_CLKOUT+

TX_CLKOUT-

TX_OUT2+

TX_OUT2-

TX_OUT1+

TX_OUT1-

TX_OUT0+

TX_OUT0-

CA
PL

V2
5

M
AP

SE
L

LO
CK

PA
SS

CA
PL

V1
2

O
EN

VD
D3

3_
B

LF
M

O
DE

CA
PL

12

RE
S0

O
SS

_S
EL

I2
S_

DD
/G

PI
O

3

I2S_DC/GPIO2

VDD33_A

RES1

RIN+

RIN-

CMF

BISTC/INTB_IN

CMLOUTP

CMLOUTN

CAPR12

CAPP12

MODE_SEL

DAP

U9
DS

90
UB

92
8

R1
20

10
K C7

9

10
uF

/1
6V

C8
0

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

TP
10

R1
29

33
R

R1
30

33
R

R1
44 N
C

R1
45

N
C

C7
3

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

C7
5

10
0n

F/
50

V

TP
11

FB
11

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

TP
9

R1
27

90
.9

K/
1%

R1
43

30
1K

/1
%

R1
46

N
C

TP12

TP13

C8
1

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

R1
41 N
C

R1
42 10
K

TP
15

C8
2

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

R1
47

10
K

C7
4

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

C7
6

10
0n

F/
50

V

C7
7

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

C7
8

10
0n

F/
50

V

C8
4

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

C8
3

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

R1
39 N
C

R1
40 10
K

R1
48

10
K

C71100nF/50V

C72100nF/50V

C70100nF/50V

TP8

TP7 R1
24

10
0R

C69100nF/50V

C68100nF/50V

R1
49

10
K

C674.7uF/6.3V

C664.7uF/6.3V

FB
12

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

LC
2

DL
W

21
SN

90
0H

Q
2L

R133NC/100R

R135NC/100R

R136NC/100R

R137NC/100R

LC3

R1
28

0R
/1

%

R1
26

0R
/1

%

R1
19

N
C

R1
23

40
.2

K/
1%

R1
21

N
C

R1
22

0R
/1

%

TP
14

R1
38

N
C/

33
R

R125NC/33R

R1
31

N
C/

33
R

R1
32

N
C/

33
R

R134NC/100R

R1
90

0R

J
8 A
-
M
2
2
0
4
9
-
E
R
R
O
R

J9 49
61

60
71

5-
m

in
i-B

-5
P

ES
D3

PESD2IVN24-T

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

252627282930313233343536

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

4
32

1

4 3

21

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1
0

1 2 3 4 5
1

2 3

VD
DI

O

PD
B

SC
L

SD
A

VD
DI

O

SC
L

SD
A

VD
DI

O

BI
ST

EN

3.
3V

VD
DI

O

BI
ST

EN

D3+

D3-

D2+

D2-

D1+

D1-

D0+

D0-

VD
DI

O

O
EN

O
EN

VD
D3

3

VD
DI

O
VD

D3
3

VD
D3

3

VD
DI

O

O
SS

_S
EL

O
SS

_S
EL

IN-

IN+

BISTC/INTB_IN

BI
ST

C/
IN

TB
_IN

3.
3V

IN
-

IN
+

D0
-

D0
+

D1
-

D1
+

D2
-

D2
+

CL
K-

CL
K+

D3
-

D3
+

BI
ST

EN

SC
L

SD
A

PD
B

BI
ST

C/
IN

TB
_IN

O
SS

_S
EL

O
EN

LC
D-

RS
T

LC
D-

PW
RO

N

BL
-P

W
M

BL-EN

BL
-P

W
M

BL
-E

N

LC
D-

RS
T

LC
D-

PW
RO

N

VD
DI

O

BA
TT

+

CLK+

CLK-



B
A
C
K
L
I
G
H
T

L
C
D
2
.
6

L
D
O
=
4
.
3
V

F
S
W
=
6
7
6
0
0
/
(
R
f
s
e
t
+
6
.
4
)

H
=
可
扩

频
，

L
=
禁

用

调
光
控

制

E
a
c
h
 
c
h
a
n
n
e
l
 
I
o
u
t
 
S
e
t
，
I
=
2
0
0
0
*
1
.
2
/
R
i
s
e
t

V
o
=
（
1
.
2
/
R
2
+
0
.
0
3
8
7
）

*
R
1
+
1
.
2

背
光
使

能

D
L
P

H
=
8
b
i
t
，
L
=
6
b
i
tH
=
左
右

翻
，

L
=
上

下
翻

注
意
方

向

L
C
D
-
4
.
1

H
,
H
=
上
下
左
右

翻
H
,
L
=
上
下
翻

L
,
H
=
左
右
翻

L
,
L
=
正
常

L
:
J
E
I
D
A
 
H
:
V
E
S
A

R1
66 N
C

R1
65 N
C

R1
64

1
0
K

R1
63 N
C

C9
6

4.
7u

F/
6.

3V

C9
7

10
0n

F/
50

V

VI
N

LD
O

FS
ET

VD
DI

O
/E

N
FA

UL
T

SY
N

C
PW

M
N

C
GN

D
IS

ET
GN

D
O

UT
4

O
UT

3
O

UT
2

O
UT

1FB
PG

N
D

SWN
C

VI
N

U1
0

T
P
S
6
1
1
9
4
P
W
P
R
Q
1

C8
5

1
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

C8
8

1
0
0
n
F
/
5
0
V

C8
6

1
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

C8
9

1
0
0
n
F
/
5
0
V

EC
6

1
0
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

EC
8

1
0
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

D7
B
3
6
0
B
Q

C9
0

1
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

C9
2

1
0
0
n
F
/
5
0
V

C9
1

1
0
u
F
/
5
0
V

R1
55

4
.
7
R

C9
5

6
8
0
p
F
/
5
0
V

R1
56

6
6
5
K
/
1
%

R1
57

1
2
0
K
/
1
%

C9
3

2
.
2
n
F
/
5
0
V

R1
61 2
4
K
/
1
%

R1
62 2
4
K
/
1
%

C9
4

1
n
F
/
5
0
V

R159 NC

R1
60 0
R

TP
16

R1
53

N
C

R1
54

1
5
0
K
/
1
%

C8
7

1
u
F
/
1
6
V

FB
13

12
0R

/2
A

FB
16

12
0R

/8
00

m
A

FB
14

12
0R

/1
A

FB
15

12
0R

/1
A

J1
3

16
P,

0.
5m

m

C9
8

10
0n

F/
50

V

R1
78

33
R

R1
79

33
R

R1
67

0R

ESD13

ESD14

J1
4

CO
N

-S
M

D9
0-

3P
-2

.0

GN
D

UL
/D

R
IM SC

L
CS

B
SD

I
SD

O
GN

D
R0

-
R0

+
GN

D
R1

-
R1

+
GN

D
R2

-
R2

+
GN

D
CL

K-
CL

K+
GN

D
R3

-
R3

+
GN

D
PW

R-
O

N
VD

D
VD

D
VD

D
TH GN

D
RS

T

J1
2

30
Pi

n 
0.

5m
m

GN
D

CX
S

SD
O

SD
I

SC
L

GN
D TB RL

PW
EO

N
RS

T
LV

FM
T

LV
BI

T
GN

D
R3

+
R3

-
GN

D
CL

K+
CL

K-
GN

D
R2

+
R2

-
GN

D
R1

+
R1

-
GN

D
R0

+
R0

-
GN

D
TE

ST
1

GN
D

TE
ST

2
GN

D
VD

D
VD

D
VD

D
GN

D
TE

ST
3

GN
D TH

GN
D

GNDGND

J7
40

Pi
n 

0.
5m

m

R1
71

0R

R1
72

10
K

R1
73

N
C

R1
74

N
C

R1
75

10
K

R1
80

N
C

R1
97

10
K

R2
02

0
R

R2
03

0
R

R2
04

0
R

R15010K

R15110K

R1
52

1
0
K

R1
58

1
0
K

J1
0

CO
N

-S
M

D9
0-

4P
-2

.0

FB
21

12
0R

/1
A

C7

2
.
2
n
F
/
5
0
V

J1
1

CO
N

-S
M

D9
0-

4P
-2

.0

R2
6

N
C

R2
8

N
C
/
1
0
K

R1
82

0R

L4
33

UH
/3

A

R1
83

0
R

R2
13

0
R

R2
14

0
R

R2
15

0
R

R2
16

0
R

R2
17

0
R

R2
18

0
R

R2
19

0
R

R2
20

0
R

R2
21

0
R

R1
98

N
C

R1
99

N
C

R2
00

N
C

R2
01

N
C

R2
22

N
C

R2
23

N
C

R2
24

N
C

R2
25

N
C

R2
26

N
C

R2
27

N
C

R2
5

0R

C1
04

10
0n

F/
50

V

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11121314151617181920

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 2 3 4 5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

4142

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

L
C
D
-
3
V
3

LC
D-

RS
T

L
C
D
-
3
V
3

LC
D-

PW
RO

N

D0
-

D0
+

D1
-

D1
+

D2
-

D2
+

CL
K-

CL
K+

D3
-

D3
+

LC
D-

3V
3 LC

D-
RS

T

LC
D-

PW
RO

N

BL
-1

2V
LE

D+

O
UT

1

O
UT

1

BL
-P

W
M

BL
-E

N

BL
-P

W
M

BL
-E

N

12
V

BL
-1

2V

3.
3V

LC
D-

3V
3

12
V

SC
L

SD
A

LC
D-

3V
3

LC
D-

PW
RO

N
LC

D-
RS

T

LC
D-

IM

LC
D-

IM

LC
D-

3V
3

3.
3V

3.
3V

O
UT

2

O
UT

2

LC
D-

TH

LC
D-

TH

D0
-

D0
+

D1
-

D1
+

D2
-

D2
+

CL
K-

CL
K+ D3

-
D3

+

R0
-

R0
+

R1
-

R1
+

R2
-

R2
+

CL
K-

N
CL

K-
P

R3
-

R3
+

R0
-

R0
+

R1
-

R1
+

R2
-

R2
+

CL
K-

N
CL

K-
P

R3
-

R3
+

R0
-

R0
+

R1
-

R1
+

R2
-

R2
+

CL
K-

N
CL

K-
P

R3
-

R3
+

D0
-

D0
+

D1
-

D1
+

D2
-

D2
+

CL
K-

CL
K+ D3

-
D3

+


